



State of New York
County of Broome Government Offices

Division of Purchasing

Jason T. Garnar, County Executive · Tyler B. West, Director

NOTICE OF BID RENEWAL

March 8, 2017

Belknap Lumber
P.O. Box 217, WVS
Binghamton, NY 13905-0217

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter shall serve notice that the Board of Acquisition and Contract (BAC) approved the following bid renewal option on March 8, 2017:

BID TITLE: Purchase of Lumber and Building Materials
BID #: 2015-020
CA #: 2043
AMOUNT: Per Attached Spreadsheet
TERM: 04/01/2017 – 03/31/2018 – Final Renewal

Purchase order(s) will be forthcoming upon receipt of a certificate of insurance in compliance with the insurance requirements as stated in the specifications. **Incorrect insurance certificates will cause delays in payment.**

If you have not submitted the proper insurance certificate, please send/fax a copy to Thomas Dellapenna, Risk Manager, Broome County Office of Risk Management, County Office Building, 3rd Floor, 60 Hawley Street, P.O. Box 1766, Binghamton, NY 13902-1766. Phone: (607) 778-2402 Fax #: (607) 778-6009.

IMPORTANT: Please include the *bid title* and *bid number* on the insurance certificate.

Very truly yours,

Tyler West
Director

Attachment(s)

c: Harry Miller, DPW-B&G
Purchasing - Bid File
Jeanne Bourque, Risk

BROOMS COUNTY
DIVISION OF PURCHASING
PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

NOTE: The successful bidder will guarantee that lumber (2 X 4's, etc.), encircled and unbanded, will be stored under "cover" to prevent wetting, twisting, or warping. "Cover" will mean: protecting the wood from the elements under a "roofed" area, under a water-proof tarpauln, or plastic. Broome County reserves the right to inspect the premises before the award of the bid. All items must be dry and work for the end user application.
PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER - KILN DRIED AFTER TREATMENT ONLY

GROUP A

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
1	Framing Lumber (S-P.F) 2" x 4" KD	Bd. Ft.	3,000 Bd. Ft.	\$ 759. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 2277. ⁰⁰
2	Framing Lumber (S-P.F) 2" x 6" KD	Bd. Ft.	2,000 Bd. Ft.	\$ 779. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 1558. ⁰⁰
3	Framing Lumber (S-P.F) 2" x 8" KD	Bd. Ft.	1,500 Bd. Ft.	\$ 799. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 1198. ⁵⁰
4	Framing Lumber (S-P.F) 2" x 10" KD	Bd. Ft.	1,500 Bd. Ft.	\$ 835. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 1252. ⁵⁰
5	Framing Lumber (S-P.F) 2" x 12" KD	Bd. Ft.	2,000 Bd. Ft.	\$ 855. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 1710. ⁰⁰
6	Roofers (Pino) 1" x 6"	Bd. Ft.	1,000 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1150. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 1150. ⁰⁰
7	4" x 4" x 8' - Fir	Each.	20 Pieces	\$ 19.99	\$ 399. ⁰⁰
8	1" x 12", S4S, W.P. Sheathing	Bd. Ft.	750 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1150. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 862. ⁵⁰
9	1" x 12" x 16", S4S #2, Comm. White Pine	Bd. Ft.	575 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1550. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 891. ²⁵
10	1" x 2", 4", 6", 8", 10", S4S Clear, W.P. Boards	Bd. Ft.	800 Bd. Ft.	\$ 420. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 336. ⁰⁰
11	1" x 12", S4S Clear, W.P. Boards	Bd. Ft.	200 Bd. Ft.	\$ 445. ⁰⁰ / _{mm}	\$ 890. ⁰⁰
12	W. P. Ranch Casing, Clear	Lineal Ft.	100 Ln. Ft.	\$.75	\$ 75. ⁰⁰
13	W. P. Ranch Bass, Clear	Lineal Ft.	100 Ln. Ft.	\$.98	\$ 98. ⁰⁰
14	1" x 3" x 10', Spruce Furring	Each	500 Pieces	\$ 2.25	\$ 1125. ⁰⁰
15	1 3/8" x 12', Lattice	Each	50 Pieces	\$ 4.80	\$ 240. ⁰⁰

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL SHEETS AND AN EXACT, CLEAR DUPLICATE.

GROUP A

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
36	2" X 6" X 10', Pressure Treated Lumber #1	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.90	\$ 540
37	2" X 6" X 12', Pressure Treated Lumber #1	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.89	\$ 534
38	2" X 6" X 16', Pressure Treated Lumber #1	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.72	\$ 432
39	2" X 8" X 8', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.80	\$ 480
40	2" X 8" X 10', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.74	\$ 444
41	2" X 8" X 12', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.80	\$ 480
42	2" X 8" X 16', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.70	\$ 420
43	2" X 10" X 8', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.86	\$ 516
44	2" X 10" X 10', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.81	\$ 486
45	2" X 10" X 12', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.82	\$ 492
46	2" X 10" X 16', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	600 Bd. Ft.	\$.74	\$ 444
47	4" X 4" X 8', Pressure Treated Lumber #1	Bd. Ft.	1,100 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.13	\$ 1243
48	4" X 4" X 10', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	1,100 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.00	\$ 1100
49	4" X 4" X 12', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	1,100 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.00	\$ 1100
50	4" X 6" X 8', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	1,100 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.12	\$ 1232
51	4" X 6" X 10', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	1,100 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.12	\$ 1232
52	4" X 6" X 12', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	1,100 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.12	\$ 1232
53	6" X 8" X 8', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	2,000 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.75	\$ 3500
54	6" X 8" X 10', Pressure Treated Lumber #2	Bd. Ft.	2,000 Bd. Ft.	\$ 1.75	\$ 3500

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL SHEETS AND AN EXACT, CLEAR DUPLICATE.

GROUP B

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
9	6 D, Finishing Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	1 Box	\$ 67. ⁰⁰	\$ 67. ⁰⁰
10	8 D, Finishing Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	1 Box	\$ 67. ⁰⁰	\$ 67. ⁰⁰
11	#6 Galvanized Nails, American Made <i>Common</i>	50 Lb. Box	2 Boxes	\$ 84	\$ 168. ⁰⁰
12	#8 Galvanized Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	2 Boxes	\$ 84	\$ 168. ⁰⁰
13	#10 Galvanized Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	2 Boxes	\$ 84	\$ 168. ⁰⁰
14	#12 Galvanized Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	2 Boxes	\$ 84	\$ 168. ⁰⁰
15	#16 Galvanized Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	3 Boxes	\$ 84	\$ 252

GROUP B GRAND TOTAL \$ 1058.⁰⁰

GROUP C

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
1	1" Galvanized Roofing Nails, American Made	50 Lb. Box	2 Boxes	\$ 59	\$ 118
2	1 3/4" Galvanized Roofing Nails, American Made	1 Lb. Box	15 Lbs.	\$ 2.29 2.29	\$ 34.35
3	90 Lb., Roll Roofing	Roll	8 Rolls	\$ 39	\$ 312
4	Fiberglass Shingles, 215 Lb.	Square	10 Squares	\$ 90	\$ 900
5	5 Gal. Asphalt Roof Coating	Bach	20 Bach	\$ 42	\$ 840
6	1 Gal. Elastic Roof Cement	Bach	10 Bach	\$ 16	\$ 160

GROUP C GRAND TOTAL \$ 2364.35

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL SHEETS AND AN EXACT, CLEAR DUPLICATE.

GROUP E

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
1	2' x 4' Ceiling Tiles	10/Carton	20 Cartons	\$ <u>55.20</u>	\$ <u>1104.00</u>
2	12' Fireguard Main Tees	20/Carton	5 Cartons	\$ <u>185.30</u>	\$ <u>926.50</u>
3	4' Fireguard Cross Tees	60/Carton	5 Cartons	\$ <u>184.80</u>	\$ <u>924.00</u>
4	10' Fireguard Wall Angle	30/Carton	5 Cartons	\$ <u>184.80</u>	\$ <u>924.00</u>
5	6 Ceiling Hanger Wire - 12'	100/Bundl e	2 Bundles	\$ <u>133.00</u>	\$ <u>266.00</u>
6	2' x 2' Ceiling Panel	Each	10 Panels	\$ <u>5.00</u>	\$ <u>50.00</u>
7	2' x 4' Egg Crate Ceiling Panel	Each	10 Panels	\$ <u>12.00</u>	\$ <u>120.00</u>

GROUP E GRAND TOTAL \$ 4,314.50

GROUP F

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
1	3 1/2" x 16", Kraft Faced Fiberglass Roll Insulation	125.74/roll 88" Roll 5 RFT	30 Rolls	\$ <u>40.30</u>	\$ <u>1209.00</u>
2	6" x 16", Kraft Faced Fiberglass Roll Insulation	77.50 40" Roll 5 RFT	40 Rolls	\$ <u>44.95</u>	\$ <u>1798.00</u>
3	3 1/2" x 24", Kraft Faced Fiberglass Roll Insulation	115.10 126" Roll 5 RFT	20 Rolls	\$ <u>61.79</u>	\$ <u>1235.80</u>
4	6" x 24", Kraft Faced Fiberglass Roll Insulation	118.83 2" Roll 5 RFT	30 Rolls	\$ <u>68.92</u>	\$ <u>2067.60</u>
5	3 1/2" x 16", Kraft Unfaced Fiberglass Roll Insulation	125.94 88" Roll 5 RFT	30 Rolls	\$ <u>36.52</u>	\$ <u>1095.60</u>

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL SHEETS AND AN EXACT, CLEAR DUPLICATE.

GROUP G

Item #	Description	Unit	Est. Annual Quantity	Price	Total
14	Dry Wall Screws, 3"	Each	2,000 Each	\$ 64. ⁰⁰	\$ 64. ⁰⁰
15	Dry Wall Screws, 3 1/2"	Each	1,000 Each	\$ 64. ⁰⁰	\$ 64. ⁰⁰
16	Joint Tap Paper	Each	250 L.in. Ft.	\$ 3. ²⁹	\$ 3. ²⁹

GROUP G GRAND TOTAL ~~131.29~~ \$ 1691.74

GROUP H

1	1-5/8" x 10' Metal Stud, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
2	2-1/2" x 10' Metal Stud, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
3	3-1/2" x 10' Metal Stud, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
4	3-5/8" x 10' Metal Stud, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
5	6" x 10' Metal Stud, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
6	1-5/8" x 10' Metal Track, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
7	2-1/2" x 10' Metal Track, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
8	3-1/2" x 10' Metal Track, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
9	3-5/8" x 10' Metal Track, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____
10	6" x 10' Metal Stud, 20ga	10/Bundle	10 Bundles	\$ _____	\$ _____

GROUP H GRAND TOTAL N/A

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL SHEETS AND AN EXACT, CLEAR DUPLICATE.